

No. 14-1845 (L), 14-1856, 14-1859

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

LOUIS M. DUKE, *et al.*,
Intervenors/Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, *et al.*,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Case Nos. 1:13-cv-00660 (TDS-JEP), 1:13-cv-00658 (TDS-JEP), 1:13-cv-00861 (TDS-JEP).

**MOTION FOR LEAVE OF JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.,
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, AND CHRISTINA KELLEY
GALLEGOS-MERRILL TO FILE AN *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES, AND REQUEST TO
PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT**

Chris Fedeli
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Bradley J. Schlozman
HINKLE LAW FIRM LLC
301 North Main Street, Suite 2000
Wichita, KS 67202-4820
(316) 660-6296

H. Christopher Coates
LAW OFFICE OF H. CHRISTOPHER COATES
934 Compass Point
Charleston, South Carolina 29412
(843) 609-7080

Gene B. Johnson
JOHNSON LAW FIRM, P.A.
P.O. Box 1288
Arden, North Carolina 28704
(828) 650-0859

INTRODUCTION

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Identity and Interests of the Amici.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

The Burdens Associated with HB 589 Are Not Substantial and Do Not Support a Section 2 “Results” Claim or Justify the Requested Injunction.....2

I. A “Results” Claim Under Section 2 Requires Proof that a Challenged Practice Caused a Substantial Burden on the Right to Vote.....2

II. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Insignificant Burdens Imposed by HB 589 Do Not Support Either a Section 2 “Results” Claim or the Requested Injunction.....8

III. The Plaintiffs’ Theory of Section 2 Liability is Fundamentally Flawed.....11

Conclusion.....15

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	5
<i>Brooks v. Gant</i> , No. 12-5003, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139070 (D. S.D. Sept. 27, 2012).....	6
<i>Brown v. Dean</i> , 555 F. Supp. 502 (D.R.I. 1982).....	6
<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , 895 F. Supp. 502 (M.D. Fla. 2012).....	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , Nos. 11-CV-01128, 12-CV-00185, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59344 (E.D. Wis., Apr. 29, 2014).....	7,8
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , Nos. 14-2058, 14-2059, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17653 (7th Cir., Sept. 12, 2014).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F. 3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Irby v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 889 F. 2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989).....	5,8
<i>N.C. State Conference of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , Nos. 12-CV-658, 13-CV-660, 13-CV-861, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109626 (M.D.N.C., Aug. 8, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP v. Husted</i> , No. 14-cv-404, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123442 (S.D. Ohio, Sep. 4, 2014).....	7,8,14
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of the City Comm'rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3 rd 1994).....	5,6
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> , 369 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	4

Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist., 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....5,8,11

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson Cnty., No. 2:10-CV-095, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116827 (D. N.D. Oct. 21, 2010)6

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....3,4,11

United States v. Blaine Cnty., 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004).....4

United States v. Blaine Cnty., 157 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Mont. 2001).....4

United States v. Charleston Cnty., 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....3

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....2

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b).....3,12
